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:
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Philadelphia Gas Works


:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Charles E. Rainey, Jr.

Administrative Law Judge

I.  HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On January 14, 2002, Vernon N. Price (Complainant) filed a formal complaint (Complaint) against Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission).  Complainant alleges that Respondent waited an inordinate amount of time before installing an automatic meter reading (AMR) device at his property.  After it did, according to Complainant, Respondent obtained an actual meter reading and subsequently sent to him a high make-up bill.  Complainant alleges that the make-up bill creates a financial hardship for him.  He requests that the Commission direct Respondent to reduce his make-up bill.



On February 13, 2002, Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint.  Respondent avers that Complainant’s meter readings were estimated for 28 months.  Respondent also avers that it sent Complainant a make-up bill in June 2001, but that it later reduced that bill by $753.34 in compliance with a decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on Complainant’s informal complaint.  Respondent requests that the Commission find in its favor.



By Hearing Notice dated April 4, 2002, this case was assigned to me and scheduled for hearing on July 3, 2002.  On April 16, 2002, I issued a Prehearing Order which set forth procedures to be followed in this case.



The hearing was held as scheduled on July 3, 2002.



Complainant appeared pro se and testified.  Complainant introduced two (2) exhibits.  Complainant Exhibit 1 is a copy of Complainant’s gas bill for the period February 22, 2002 to March 22, 2002.  Complainant Exhibit 2 is a copy of a dunning letter dated July 10, 2001, addressed to Complainant.  Both of Complainant’s exhibits were admitted into evidence.



Respondent was represented by Laureto Farinas, Esquire.  Respondent presented the testimony of Linda Pereira.  Ms. Pereira is employed by Respondent as a customer review officer.  (Tr. 28).  Respondent introduced three (3) exhibits.  PGW Exhibit 1 is a copy of a “Statement of Account” for Complainant.  PGW Exhibit 2 is a copy of BCS’ decision on Complainant’s informal complaint.  PGW Exhibit 3 is a copy of Respondent’s tariff in regard to meter readings and billing.  Respondent’s three (3) exhibits were admitted into evidence.

II.  FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant, Vernon N. Price, owns and resides in a quadriplex located at 6643 Blakemore Street, Philadelphia, PA 19119.  (Tr. 5, 16-18).



2.
The quadriplex is divided into four (4) apartments.  (Tr. 18).



3.
Complainant resides in Apartment A, and he serves as landlord to tenants who reside in Apartments B, C and D.  (Tr. 16-18, 21, 34-35).



4.
Complainant has an account with Respondent for the provision of heat and hot water to all four apartments (account #7119398234).  (Tr. 17-18).



5.
Complainant’s heating account is classified by Respondent as residential.  (Tr. 45).



6.
There is an individual gas meter solely for Complainant’s heating account.  (Tr. 45).



7.
Apartments B, C and D each have individual accounts and meters for cooking gas.  Each tenant is responsible for his own cooking gas account.  (Tr. 45).



8.
The one meter for Complainant’s heating account and the three meters for the tenants’ cooking gas accounts, are all located in the basement of the quadriplex.  (Tr. 6, 22).



9.
In regard to Apartment B, an automatic meter reading (AMR) device was installed on April 28, 1999, when the tenant requested that Respondent turn on cooking gas service for her apartment.  (Tr. 34-35).



10.
In regard to Apartment C, an AMR device was installed in 1996.  (Tr. 34-35).



11.
In regard to Apartment D, an AMR device was installed in 1995.  (Tr. 34-35).



12.
An AMR device was not installed in regard to Complainant’s heating account until November 9, 2001.  That is because until that time Respondent had not been able to gain entry to Complainant’s apartment.  Respondent needed to gain entry to Complainant’s apartment after installing the AMR device in order to ensure that the pilots on his appliances were lit.  (Tr. 34-36).



13.
Complainant has resided at the property for 16 years.  (Tr. 6).



14.
Complainant works from 2:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for the City of Philadelphia Human Services Youth Study Center.  (Tr. 19, 21).



15.
On April 28, 1999, when Respondent’s serviceman was at the quadriplex to turn on service to Apartment B, he also read the meter for Complainant’s heat account.  (Tr. 31, 32; PGW Ex. 1).



16.
For the period from May 24, 1999 to May 24, 2001, Complainant received estimated bills.  (PGW Ex. 1).



17.
On May 24, 2001, Respondent obtained an actual meter reading.  (PGW Ex. 1).



18.
A make-up bill in the amount of $3,681.95 was issued to cover the period from May 24, 1999 to June 26, 2001.  (Tr. 33; PGW Ex. 1 at 2).



19.
Since November 9, 2001, when the AMR device was installed in regard to Complainant’s heating account, all gas bills have been based on actual meter readings.  (Tr. 36; PGW Ex. 1 at 3).



20.
In July 2001, Complainant received a dunning letter dated July 10, 2001, from a collection agency hired by Respondent to collect outstanding debts.  (Tr. 57-58; Complainant Ex. 2).



21.
On August 9, 2001, Complainant filed an informal complaint with BCS.  (Tr. 57-58).



22.
On August 9, 2001, Respondent placed a “hold” on Complainant’s account to halt any further collection activity.  (Tr. 57-58).



23.
On December 4, 2001, BCS rendered a decision on Complainant’s informal complaint.  BCS concluded that:  

PGW failed to get either an actual reading of the meter or obtain a reading from the automatic meter reading device (AMR) for an extended period of time.  As a result, all bills issued during that extended time frame were estimated.  Because of PGW’s failure to obtain actual meter readings, the customer was unable to judiciously manage gas consumption and exercise conservation measures, as necessary.  The customer, therefore, is entitled to a reduction in the rebilled amount which is intended to compensate for this problem that, again, was caused by PGW’s failure to obtain an actual meter reading for an extended period of time.

(PGW Ex. 2).



24.
As a result of its conclusion, BCS decided to reduce by 20% ($753.34) the gas bills totaling $3,766.72 for the period from April 28, 1999 to June 26, 2001.  Complainant was then left with a then-current total outstanding balance of $3,501.48.  ($4,254.82 - $753.34).  BCS directed Complainant to extinguish the outstanding balance by paying $40.00 per month over 87 months (7.25 years).  Complainant was also directed to pay his current bills each month.  (PGW Ex. 2).



25.
Complainant has been complying with the BCS decision.  (Tr. 49).



26.
Complainant’s outstanding balance as of the hearing on July 3, 2002, was $3,116.72.  (Tr. 36).



27.
On November 13, 2001, Complainant’s old meter (the one which was replaced with an AMR device on November 9, 2001) was taken to Respondent’s meter shop.  Respondent’s serviceman verified the meter reading of 449 which was obtained by Respondent’s meter reader on November 9, 2001.  (Tr. 38;  PGW Ex. 1 at 2-4).



28.
During the following periods Respondent recorded the following usages for Complainant:










CCF


Oct. 22, 1997 to April 25, 1998


2,205



Oct. 22, 1998 to April 28, 1999


2,691



Oct. 21, 1999 to April 25, 2000


   540 (estimated usage)



Oct. 23, 2000 to April 24, 2001


1,120 (estimated usage)

(Tr. 38-40; PGW Ex. 1).



29.
Respondent underestimated Complainant’s usage during the period from October 21, 1999 to April 24, 2001.  (Tr. 38-40; PGW Ex. 1).



30.
Respondent’s analysis of Complainant’s gas usage over the following periods revealed the following cubic feet of gas used per degree day (C.F.D.D.):










C.F.D.D.



3/26/98 to 4/28/99



57.1




4/28/99 to 6/26/01



55.0




6/26/01 to 11/9/02



53.3




11/9/01 to 6/24/02



60.2

(Tr. 38-39).



31.
The gas usage analysis shows that Complainant’s usage is in-line from period-to-period.  (Tr. 38-39).



32.
Complainant’s recurring monthly household income and expenses are as follows:






Income



Expenses


Employment:

$1600


Food:

$ 100



Rent from Tenants:
$1200


Mortgage:
$ 890









Water/Sewer:
$ 100









Electric:
$   50









Telephone:
$    45






_____




_____



Totals:

$2800




$1185

(Tr. 18-21).



33.
Complainant’s income likely exceeds the eligibility guidelines for Respondent’s Customer Responsibility Program (CRP) which is designed to assist payment-troubled low income customers.  (Tr. 47).

III.  DISCUSSION


Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, provides that “… any person … may complain in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the Commission.”  As the complainant seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant has the burden of proving the Complaint allegations by producing evidence which establishes the materials facts by a preponderance of the evidence.  Darling v. Philadelphia Electric Co., F-00161139 (Order entered November 16, 1993); 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 365 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Stated differently, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses

testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957), cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).



In the present case, Complainant asserts that his total bill should be further reduced as a result of the inordinately long period of time in which Respondent failed to obtain actual meter readings.  (Tr. 5-11).  Complainant’s outstanding balance as of the hearing of July 3, 2002, was $3,116.72.  (Tr. 36).  



For two (2) years (May 24, 1999 to May 24, 2001) Respondent estimated Complainant’s usage and rendered bills based on those estimates.  (PGW Ex. 1).  After obtaining an actual meter reading on May 24, 2001, Respondent rendered a make-up bill in the amount of $3,681.95 to cover the period from May 24, 1999 to June 26, 2001.  (Tr. 33; PGW Ex. 1 at 2).  Shortly thereafter, Complainant received a dunning letter dated July 10, 2001, from a collection agency working for Respondent, demanding payment of the large outstanding balance.  (Tr. 57-58; Complainant Ex. 2).  Subsequently, on August 9, 2001, Complainant filed an informal complaint with BCS.  (Tr. 57-58).  By decision dated December 4, 2001, BCS concluded that:

PGW failed to get either an actual reading of the meter or obtain a reading from the automatic meter reading device (AMR) for an extended period of time.  As a result, all bills issued during that extended time frame were estimated.  Because of PGW’s failure to obtain actual meter readings, the customer was unable to judiciously manage gas consumption and exercise conservation measures, as necessary.  The customer, therefore, is entitled to a reduction in the rebilled amount which is intended to compensate for this problem that, again, was caused by PGW’s failure to obtain an actual meter reading for an extended period of time.

(PGW Ex. 2).  BCS consequently decided to reduce by 20% ($753.34) the gas bills totaling $3,766.72 for the period from April 28, 1999 to June 26, 2001.  (PGW Ex. 2).  Complainant was then left with a then-current total outstanding balance of $3,501.48 ($4,254.82 - $753.34).  (PGW Ex. 2).  BCS directed Complainant to extinguish the outstanding balance by paying $40.00 per month over 87 months (7.25 years).  (PGW Ex. 2).  Complainant was also directed to pay his current bills each month.  (PGW Ex. 2).  Complainant has been complying with the terms of the BCS decision.  (Tr. 10).  



In the hearing on Complainant’s formal complaint, Respondent did not dispute BCS’ decision.  I will therefore adopt the BCS decision which infers that Respondent violated Section 56.12 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.12 by failing to obtain actual meter readings on a more frequent basis.



Complainant, however, is dissatisfied with the 20% reduction of his make-up bill provided to him under the BCS decision.  (Tr. 10-11).  He requests an even greater reduction of his make-up bill on the basis of Respondent’s failure to read his meter more frequently.  (Tr.  10-11).  I note  parenthetically that on November 9, 2001, Respondent installed an AMR device at Complainant’s property and that since that time all of his meter readings have been actual.  (Tr. 36; PGW Ex. 1 at 3).



With respect to make-up bills, Commission regulations provide as follows:

§ 56.14.  Previously unbilled utility service.
    When a utility renders a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from utility billing error, meter failure, leakage that could not reasonably have been detected or loss of service, or four or more consecutive estimated bills and the make-up bill exceeds the otherwise normal estimated bill by at least 50% and at least $50:


(1)  The utility shall review the bill with the ratepayer and make a reasonable attempt to enter into a payment agreement.


(2)  The period of the payment agreement may, at the option of the ratepayer, extend at least as long as:


(i)
The period during which the excess amount accrued.


(ii)
Necessary so that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.  

52 Pa. Code §56.14.



Commission regulations do not provide for the reduction of make-up bills on the basis of estimated readings over an extended period of time.  I am therefore without authority to further reduce Complainant’s make-up bill.  



Commission regulations do require fair payment agreements to allow customers to extinguish balances created by make-up bills.  In this case the 7.25 years given to Complainant by BCS to extinguish his make-up bill exceeds the requirements under Commission regulations by 5.25 years.  As previously stated, the period during which the excess amount accrued in this case is two (2) years.  See, 52 Pa. Code §56.14.



Even with the extended payback period, Complainant claims that the payments create a financial hardship for him.  (Tr. 18-21).  However, Complainant’s total monthly income of $2,800 appears to exceed the income level for eligibility for enrollment in Respondent’s program for payment-troubled low income customers
, according to Respondent’s witness, Linda Pereira.  (Tr. 47).  I also note that the difference between Complainant’s recurring monthly income and expenses, which is $1615 ($2800 - $1185) (Tr. 18-21) leaves Complainant with more than enough money to make payments under the BCS schedule.  And to the extent Complainant wants to reduce the length of the payback period (Tr. 10-11), he may increase his payments to Respondent each month.



For all of the foregoing reasons, Complainant’s Complaint is sustained in part and dismissed in part.  Complainant’s Complaint is sustained to the extent that Respondent violated Commission regulations by failing to read Complainant’s meter more frequently.  Complainant’s Complaint is dismissed to the extent that I am without authority to further reduce Complainant’s make-up bill.  



Consequently, Complainant must continue to comply with the BCS decision.  As long as Complainant keeps that payment schedule, Respondent shall not suspend or terminate his service except for valid safety or emergency reasons, and Respondent shall not assess late payment or finance charges against Complainant.  If Complainant fails to keep that payment schedule, Respondent is authorized to suspend or terminate Complainant’s utility service in accordance with the Commission’s regulations in Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.



2.
Complainant had the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
Complainant met his burden of proof in part and failed to meet it in part.



4.
Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §56.12 by failing to read Complainant’s meter more frequently.



5.
Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §56.14 the presiding officer is without authority to reduce Complainant’s make-up bill.

V.  ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Vernon N. Price v. Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Number C-20026716 is sustained in part and dismissed in part.



2.
That Complainant must continue to comply with the payment schedule included in the decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services dated December 4, 2001, at Case Number 0998701.



3.
That as long as Complainant keeps the payment schedule stated in this order, Respondent shall not assess late payment or finance charges against Complainant.



4.
That, if Complainant fails to keep the payment schedule stated in this order, Respondent is authorized to suspend or terminate Complainant’s utility service in accordance with the Commission’s regulations in Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.



5.
Respondent is to cease and desist from further violation of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations or Commission orders.



6.
That this case be marked closed.







______________________________________







Charles E. Rainey, Jr.







Administrative Law Judge

Date:
October 8, 2002
	�	The program is known as the Customer Responsibility Program (CRP). 





13
14

